

No. 17-494

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY  
OF ATTORNEY – CERTIFIED PUBLIC  
ACCOUNTANTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
ATTORNEY – CERTIFIED  
PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, INC.  
P.O. Box 706  
Warrendale, PA 15095  
703-352-8073

March 29, 2018

JAMES H. SUTTON, JR., CPA,  
ESQ., LLM (TAX)  
*Counsel of Record*  
MOFFA, SUTTON, & DONNINI, PA  
8875 Hidden River Pkwy.  
Suite 230  
Tampa, FL 33637  
813-775-1231  
JamesSutton@  
FloridaSalesTax.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. SOUTH DAKOTA SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERSTATES THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDENS PLACED ON REMOTE SELLERS TO COMPLY WITH SALES TAX LAWS AND REGULATIONS .....	3
A. With Almost 10,000 State and Local Jurisdictions in the United States, Sales Tax Compliance is Much More Burdensome Than a Click of the Mouse and Electronically Filed Returns .....	3
B. With States Having Almost Unlimited Power to Estimate Sales Tax Liabilities, Remote Sellers Face “Guilty Until Proven Innocent” Sales Tax Audits .....	5
C. By Focusing on “Gotcha Tax Audits,” States Target Remote Sellers for Sales Tax Audits, Taking Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year from our Nation’s Most Valuable Industries.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. UNLIKE INCOME TAX, SALES TAX IS A TRUST FUND EXPOSING REMOTE SELLERS TO EXTREME CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LIABILITIES (100+ YEARS OF JAIL TIME) FOR SIMPLE BUSINESS FAILURES WITH NO BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION .....	10
A. States Have Broad Powers to Impose Significant Civil Penalties and Pierce the Corporate Veil for Even Minor Sales Tax Mistakes .....	11
B. Criminal Punishment for Not Remitting Sales Tax in the Final Months of Business Are Startlingly Harsh .....	13
C. Remote Sellers Subject to Class Action Lawsuits for Unintentional Over Collection of Sales Tax .....	14
III. CONGRESS MUST ESTABLISH A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF SALES AND USE TAX REGULATIONS BEFORE STATES CAN BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 271 (1977).....	5
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Lucci</i> , 228 A.2d 719 (N.J. Su- per. Ct. App. Div. 1967).....	16
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	16, 17
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	7
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welton v. Missouri</i> , 91 U.S. 275 (1876).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
STATUTES	
FLA. STAT. § 120.80(14).....	16
FLA. STAT. § 212.12(2)(d).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 212.12(5)(b).....	6
FLA. STAT. § 212.12(6)(b).....	6
FLA. STAT. § 212.13(2).....	13
FLA. STAT. § 212.15(1).....	10
FLA. STAT. § 213.29.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NEW YORK TAX LAW § 1145(a)(2) .....	12
NEW YORK TAX LAW § 1145(j).....	12
NEW YORK TAX LAW § 1817(d).....	12
NEW YORK TAX LAW § 1817(g).....	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-59-34 .....	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-59-55.....	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-64-2.....	4
 OTHER MATERIALS	
<i>Bugliaro v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-006256 (17th Cir. Ct. Fla. 2015) .....	15
<i>Minniti v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 14-23335 (17th Cir. Ct. Fla. 2016).....	14
<i>Mohan v. Dell</i> , Case Nos. CGC 03-419192, CJC 05-004442 (Sup. Ct. of Cal., Cty. of San Fran. 2013) .....	15
<i>Schojan v. Papa Johns Int’l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 8:14-cv-1218-T-33MAP (M.D. Fla. 2015) .....	14
Avalara and Peisner Johnson & Company, <i>Sales and Use Tax Audits Uncovered: Who gets audited, why they get audited, and the impact on companies</i> (2017), <a href="http://peisnerjohnson.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Sales-and-Use-Tax-Audits-Sales-and-Use-Tax-Audits-Uncovered_02-14-17.pdf">peisnerjohnson.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Sales-and-Use-Tax-Audits-Sales-and-Use-Tax-Audits-Uncovered_02-14-17.pdf</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California State Auditor, State Board of Equalization, <i>Budget Increases for Additional Auditors Have Not Increased Audit Revenues as Much as Expected</i> (Mar. 1999).....	9
Eric T. Wagner, <i>Five Reasons 8 out of 10 Businesses Fail</i> (Sept. 2013).....	11
Jared Walczak, Scott Drenkard, & Raymond Roesler, <i>Sales Tax Rates in Major Cities Midyear 2017</i> , TAX FOUNDATION (July 2017), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/sales-tax-rates-major-cities-midyear-2017/">https://taxfoundation.org/sales-tax-rates-major-cities-midyear-2017/</a> .....	4
Sales Tax DataLINK, <i>Statute of Limitations and Sales Tax</i> (June 2012), <a href="http://www.salestaxdatalink.com/blog/statute-of-limitations-and-sales-tax">http://www.salestaxdatalink.com/blog/statute-of-limitations-and-sales-tax</a> .....	11
South Dakota Department of Revenue, 2016 Annual Report.....	8
Statistics of Florida’s audit process provided to AAA-CPA counsel of record, Moffa, Sutton, & Donnini, upon Freedom of Information Request.....	8
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>How many states have passed legislation conforming to the Agreement?</i> <a href="http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=gen6">http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=gen6</a> .....	17
Thomson Reuters, <i>Damned if You Collect, Damned if You Don’t: Retailers Caught Between Consumer Class Action and Qui Tam Claims</i> , JOURNAL OF MULTISTATE TAXATION AND INCENTIVES (Vol. 24, No. 7, Oct. 2014).....	15
